CHAPTER 548—H. F. No. 876

An act relating to teachers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 130.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 130.04, is amended to read:

130.04 State board of education to issue certificates. The authority to certify teachers is vested in the state board of education. Certificates shall be issued to such persons as the board finds to be physically competent and morally fit to teach. Qualifications of teachers and other professional employees shall be determined by the state board of education under rules which it promulgates. Certificates of qualifications of teachers shall be issued by the Commissioner of Education and the commissioner shall issue certificates to any qualified blind graduates of a school of education as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Section 130.11.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 549—H. F. No. 936 [Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levy for revenue purposes in certain counties; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 205.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 205, is amended to read:

Section 1. Tax levy for revenue purposes, certain coun-In any county in this state now or hereafter having an area of not less than 43 nor more than 45 full or fractional congressional townships and a population of not less than 20,000 nor more than 32,000, according to the last federal census, and an assessed valuation of less than \$15,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits the county board may levy taxes for general revenue purposes at such a rate and in such an amount in excess of existing limitations as will produce sufficient revenue to defray county expenses, payable out of the revenue fund; provided, however, that no levy shall be made at a rate that will produce more than \$228,000 in taxes collected and paid into the revenue fund of said county, which rate calculated to produce said amount shall be based on the percentage of the taxes, currently payable in the preceding year, which have been collected by July first of the year in which the levies authorized hereby are made.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 550—H. F. No. 938

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the register of deeds in certain counties; repealing Laws 1955, Chapter 207.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repealer. Laws 1955, Chapter 207, is repealed.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 551—H, F. No. 974

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of deputy register of deeds in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries, deputy register of deeds, certain counties. In any county containing less than 15 full and fractional townships, having over 15,000 and less than 17,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census and having an assessed valuation of less than \$7,000,000 exclusive of money and credits, the salary of the deputy register of deeds shall be fixed by the county board.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 552-H. F. No. 979

An act relating to entomology; nurseries; insects; diseases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 18.01, 18.02, 18.03, 18.04, 18.05, 18.06, 18.07, 18.08, 18.09, 18.10, 18.11, 18.14, Subdivision 1, 18.21, Subdivision 1, 18.22, Subdivisions 2, 3, and 4, and repealing Section 18.12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 18.01, is amended to read: